

### भारतीय राष्ट्रीय राजमार्ग प्राधिकरण

(सड़क परिवहन एवं राजमार्ग मंत्रालय)

### National Highways Authority of India

(Ministry of Road Transport & Highways) क्षेत्रीय कार्यालय (राजस्थान) /Regional Office (Rajasthan)

एफ-120, जनपथ, श्याम नगर, जयपुर-302019 F-120, Janpath, Shyam Nagar, Jaipur-302019

No.; NHAI/18013/1/2020-ROJ/Permission-Electric Line laying 33 KV/45/NH-27, km785.844/2674 Date: 26.11.2020

### INVITATION OF PUBLIC COMMENTS

Sub.: Permission for laying 33KV XLPE Elec. Line on NH-27 in Km. 785/844 at Lakhavali (RHS & LHS) of the District of Udaipur in the state of Rajasthan – reg.

Ref.: 1. PD PIU-Udaipur letter no NHAI/PIU-Udai/AVVNL-NH-27/1078 dated 24.05.2019
2. RO, MoRTH, Jaipur letter no RW/JAI/RJ/PS/Utility/2019/320/3862 dt. 21.10.2020

Sir,

It is to inform all concern that RO, MoRTH, Jaipur vide letter No. 3862 dated 21.10.2020 has forwarded the proposal for grant of permission for laying 33KV XLPE Elec. Line on NH-27 in Km. 785/844 at Lakhavali (RHS & LHS) of the District of Udaipur in the state of Rajasthan mentioning that the said stretch is not under RO, MoRTH office jurisdiction. RO, MoRTH Jaipur further submitted that the PD, PIU-Udaipur vide letter no. 1078 dated 24.05.2020 submitted comments and recommendation along with a receipt of license fee amounting to Rs. 1,865/- (deposited by applicant through Bharat Kosh vide transaction ID No. 2809200003177 dated 28.09.2020) and a copy of verified performance BG amounting to Rs. 1,00,000/- to RO, MoRTH Jaipur office.

- 2. The proposal is regarding permission for laying 33KV XLPE Elec. Line on NH-27 in Km. 785/844 at Lakhavali (RHS & LHS) of the District of Udaipur in the state of Rajasthan.
- 3. As per Para-4 of Ministry's Circular No. RW/NH-33044/29/2015S&R(R) dated 22.11.2016, the Highway Administration shall be put out in the public domain for 30 days for seeking claims and objections (on grounds of public inconvenience, safety and general public interest).
- 4. In view of the above, the comments/objections of affected public is hereby invited with reference to the Ministry's circular dated 22.11.2016 due to laying OFC along and across on the subjected stretch. The objections/comments may be addressed to the below mentioned address upto 25.12.2020, beyond due date, no comments/objections will be accepted.

The Regional Officer, Regional Office - Jaipur National Highways Authority of India, F-120, Janpath, Shyam Nagar, Jaipur (Raj.)-302019, Tel: 0141-2292049, 2292054 Email: rojaipur@nhai.org

This is issued with the approval of the CGM (T)-cum Regional Officer, NHAI, RO, Jaipur (Rajasthan).

Yours faithfully,

दरभाष /Tel : 0141-2292049

फैक्स /Fax : 0141-2292049

ईमेल /Eail : rojaipur@nhai.org

: 0141-2292054

Kuldeep Songara) DGM (Tech)

Copy to: (i) Web Admn., NHAI, HQ, New Delhi - for uploading in NHAI's website [web-admin@nhai.org]

(ii) Director, NIC, New Delhi - for uploading in Ministry's website. [mansoor@nic.in]

(iii) PD, PIU-Udaipur: for information.

(iv) Executive Engineer, Project AVVNL, Udaipur: for information and further necessary action pl.



### GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

### MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT & HIGHWAYS

TELEFAX: 0141-2811776, 2811883

E-mail: ro.jaipur morth@gmail.com

O/o CE-REGIONAL OFFICER, DCM, AJMER ROAD, JAIPUR-302019

No. RW/JAI/RAJ/PS/UTILITY/2019/320/3 862

Dated: 21.10.2020

To,

The CGM-Regional Officer, NHAI, F-120, Jan path, Shyam Nagar, Jaipur. 26/4/3

Martin-NM

Sub: Permission for laying 33KV XLPE Elec. Line on NH-27 in Km. 785/844 at Lakhavali(RHS &LHS) of the District of Udaipur in the state of Rajasthan.

Ref:- (i) This office letter no. RW/JAI/RAJ/PS/UTILITY/2019/320/1756, dated 24.05.2019. (ii) PD PIU NHAI Udaipur letter no.NHAI/PIU/Udai/AVVNL-NH-27/1078, dated 12.10.2020.

Sir,

Vide this office letter under reference (i) requested to PD PIU NHAI Udaipur to submit comments and recommendation on the above mentioned subject proposal. PD PIU NHAI Udaipur vide letter under reference (ii) submitted comments and recommendation along with a receipt of Licensee fee amounting to Rs.1,865/deposited by applicant through Bharatkosh Portal vide transaction ref. no. 2809200003177, dated 28.09.2020) and a copy of verified Performance Bank Guarantee amounting to Rs.1,00,000/- to this office. In this regard, it is informed that the said stretches is not under this office jurisdiction. Hence, aforesaid proposal with all relevant document is being forwarded for approval of NOC as per Gazette Notification issued vide dated 16.09.2019.

This issues with the approval of Competent Authority of this office.

Encl: As above.

Yours faithfully,

(Navin Kumar Nirala)

STA

for Highway Administration-cum-Regional Officer

Copy to:-

- (i) The Project Director, PIU NHAI Udaipur Plot no. 465 Goverdhan Villas Udaipur-313001(Rajasthan).
- (ii) The Executive Engineer Project, AVVNL, Udaipur.

(Navin Kumar Nirala)

STA

for Highway Administration-cum-Regional Officer



### भारतीय राष्ट्रीय राजमार्ग प्राधिकरण

(सड़क परिवहन और राजमार्ग मंत्रालय)

### National Highways Authority of India

(Ministry of Road Transport & Highways)

परियोजना कार्यान्वयन इकाई, उदयपुर, प्लाट नं.465, सरस डेयरी के पास, गोवर्द्धन विलास, उदयपुर (राज.) 313001 Project Implementation Unit, Udaipur, Plot No. 465, Near Saras Dairy, Goverdhan Villas, Udaipur (Raj.) 313001

दुरभाष/Phone :(0294) 2980801, 2980802 ई-मेल/Email: uda@nhai.org





NHAI/PIU/Udai/AVVNL- NH-27/ 157-8

Shri Navin Kumar Nirala, STA Ministry of Road Transport & Highways Regional Office (Civil), DCM, Ajmer Road, JAIPUR - 302 019 STATT returned 12.10.2020
for NHAI Dated 20002
ransist

Sub: Permission for crossing of 33 KV XLPE Elec. Line on NH-27 in Km 785/844 at Lakhavali (RHS & LHS) of the District Udaipur in the state of Rajasthan.

Ref: (i) MoRTH letter No. RW/JAI/RAJ/PS/UTILITY/2019/320/1756 dated 24.05.2019

(ii) M/s. Lion Engg. Letter No. Lion/IE-PKG-4/Udai/2019-20/61 dated 01.07.2019

(iii) XEN, AVVNL (Project), Udaipur letter No. 260 dated 13.08.2020.

(iv) This office letter No. NHAI/UDR/SC/O&M/SA Infra/2020/822 dated 28.08.2020

(v) M/s. SA Infra letter No. SA/SC/O&M/Udai/2019-20/86 dated 05.09.2020

(vi) This office letter No. NHAI/PIU/Udai/AVVNL- NH-27/908 dt. 17.09.2020

(vii) XEN, AVVNL (Project), Udaipur letter No. 424 dated 25.09.2020.

Sir,

With reference to the subject cited above, the proposal submitted by Executive Engineer (Project), Ajmer Vidyut Vitran Nigam Ltd, Udaipur was forwarded to this office for necessary verification vide MoRTH letter under reference (i) above. The proposal has been examined by the Independent Engineer M/s. SA Infra letter and they have submitted the report vide letter No. 86 dated 05.09.2020 along with calculation details of rental fee payable for 70 m length, where cable crossing will be done, amounting to Rs. 1,865/-. Accordingly, this office vide letter cited (vi) above has requested to the applicant for depositing the License Fee/Lease rentals applicable as per Ministry guideline No.RW/NH-33044/29/2015/S&R(R) dated 22.11.2016 through Bharatkosh Portal (www.Bharatkosh.gov.in) in the name of RPAO (Regional Pay account Officer) MoRTH, Jaipur as per MoRTH Circular dated 09.08.2018 and provide copy of the receipt of amounting to Rs. 1,865/- as per calculation sheet attached.

Subsequently, Executive Engineer (Project), AVVNL, Udaipur has submitted the following:

- Licensee fee: The applicant (AVVNL) vide letter No. AVVNL/XEN/(Project)/TECH/UDR/Works/ 2020-21/D. 424 dated 25.09.2020 submitted the copy of transaction Ref No. 280920000177 dated 28.09.2020 amounting to Rs. 1,865/- through Bharatkosh. gov.in. towards the deposition of lease.
- Bank Guarantee: Executive Engineer (Project), AVVNL has submitted Bank Guarantee No. 3121020BG0000002 dated 25.09.2020 amounting to Rs. 1,00,000/- valid upto 24.09.2021 issued by M/s. State Bank of India, Udaipur, towards execution of subjected 33 KV XLPE Electric cable crossing in a length of 70m in favour of Project Director, NHAI, Udaipur (copy enclosed). The confirmation has been received from the branch vide letter dated 30.09.2020.

The proposal has been examined by the undersigned in line with MoRTH Circular No. RW/NH-33044/29/2015/S&R (R) dated 22.11.2016 and MoRTH RO letter No. RW/JAI/RJ/ PS/2017/UTILITY/GENL dated 16.03.2017 and found in order.

In view of the above, it is recommended to accord necessary permission to Executive Engineer (Project), AVVNL, Udaipur against their aforementioned proposal.

Yours faithfully,

(Lokesh Singh Purohit)
General Manager (Tech.)
Project Director

Encl: two copies of proposal & copy of BG.

Copy to: The Executive Engineer, (Project) AVVNL, Udaipur - for Information please.



### भारतीय राष्ट्रीय राजमार्ग प्राधिकरण

(सड़क परिवहन और राजमार्ग मंत्रालय)

### **National Highways Authority of India**

(Ministry of Road Transport & Highways)

परियोजना कार्यान्वयन इकाई, उदयपुर, प्लाट नं.465, सरस डेयरी के पास, गोवर्द्धन विलास, उदयपुर (राज.) 313001 Project Implementation Unit, Udaipur, Plot No. 465, Near Saras Dairy, Goverdhan Villas, Udaipur (Raj.) 313001

दूरभाष/Phone :(0294) 2980801, 2980802 ई-मेल/Email: uda@nhai.org





### CERTIFICATE

Sub: Permission for crossing of 33 KV XLPE Elec. Line on NH-27 in Km 785/844 at Lakhavali (RHS & LHS) of the District Udaipur in the state of Rajasthan.

- (i) Undersigned has examined the proposal of the applicant for crossing of 33 KV XLPE Electric cable across the NH-27 in Km 785/844 at Lakhavali, District Udaipur in the State of Rajasthan and confirm that the standard conditions issued vide Ministry Circular No. RW/NH-33044/29/2015/S&R (R) dated 22.11.2016 has been followed.
- (ii) It is certified that any other location of utility line would be extremely difficult and unreasonable costly and installation of utility line within ROW will not adversely affect the design, stability & traffic safety of the highway nor the likely future improvement such as widening of the carriageway, easing of curve etc.
- (iii) I will ensure supervision of the work of laying of utility and ensure that the defects in road portion after laying of utility are corrected.
- (iv) I will notify/forfeit the BG for claims for damages done/disruption in working, if any.
- (v) I will ensure that proposed permission in entered the register of records.
- (vi) The record of previous approval, if any has been considered and copy of same is enclosed with the proposal.

(Lokesh Singh Rajpurohit) General Manager (Tech.)

**Project Director** 



## भारतीय स्टेट बैंक शाखा उदयपुर सूरजपोल

पताः 16,उदियापोल, उदयपुर, राजस्थान, पिन कोडः 313001, टेलीफोनः 0294 2486044, ईमेलः sbi.31210@sbi.co.in

Date: 30.09.2020

The Project Director

National Highways Authority of India

Goverdhan Vilas

Udaipur

Dear Sir

### BANK GUARANTEE FOR Rs. 100000/-

With reference to captioned subject and your letter No. NHAI/UDR/OFC/BG.Conf./2020/996 our Branch has issued Bank Guarantee No. 3121020BG0000002 dated 25.09.2020 favouring Project Director NHAI Udaipur for Rs. 100000/- for period of 12 months on request of AVVNL, Udaipur. The same is signed by the two officers of our branch:

- 1. Smt Tanu Sharma (7000375)- Branch Manaer
- 2. Sh. Upendra Kumar (7004788) Deputy Manager

Yours faithfully

Branch Manager



# bharatk@sh.gov.in

Government of India Receipt Portal

# RECEIPT

Transaction Ref.No. 2105190005234

Dated: May 21 2019 5:04PM

Received from MR. MANOJ SUWALKA

with Transaction Ref.No.

2105190005234

Dated May 21 2019 5:04PM the sum of INR 10000 (Ten Thousand Only ) through Internet based Online payment in the account of

License fee for laying of utility services, , UTILITY CROSSING ON NH-27

LAKHAVALI GSS,XEN AVVNL UDAIPUR.

Disclaimer:- This is a system generated electronic receipt, hence no physical signature

is required for the purpose of authentication

Printed On: 21-05-2019 05:7:01

Courtesy: - Controller General of Accounts

### CHECK LIST

Check list for getting approval for laying of Utility Line in the land along National Highways

1 General information

1.1 Name and address of applicant/agency: Executive Engineer(Project), AVVNL, Udaipur

1.2 National highways No : NH 27.(PINDWARA - UDAIPUR ROAD)

1.3 State : Rajas than

1.4 Location : BHILO KA BEDLA LAKHAVALI, UDAIPUR,

1.4.1 Chainage in km : 785/844, KM STONE

1.4.2 Side Of NH (left or right of nh : U/G CROSSING RHS TO LHS Towards increasing chainage/km

Direction

1.5 Name of highway authority : PROJECT DIRECTOR NHAI (NHAI/PWD/BRO)

1.6 Executive Engineer or equivalent: PROJECT DIRECTOR

Address (PIU) NHAI
10-A, Panchvati
UDAIPUR -313001

1.7 Width Of Available Row: 60M (30 M EACH SIDE)

1.8 Length of Crossing : 60M

1.7 Name Of Highwat Administration: C.E. & Regional Officer

Mort&H Jaipur

Project Director
National Highways Authority of India
Project Implementation Unit, Udaipur

EXECUTIVE ENGINEED (PROJECTS)

A.V.N. LTD., UDAIPUR

1

во	Item	Measurement Observation as per site condition	MORTH NORMS	Whether Complying with Morth Norms
-	Details of already laid utility services if any	NA	Enclosed	NA
	Whether up gradation of the stretch in near future	NA		NA
	is proposed or not (a)if yes, provision of utility adversely affect the	no	NA	NA
	plan of up gradation Laying of utility services along national highways	NA		NA
.1	Laying of utility services along national inginways  Location of proposed utility service along the stretch	NA NA	Utility duct/beyond the toe line of the embankment and drains,and close to extreme edge of nh	NA
	Depth of top of utility service from ground level	NA		NA
3.2	Mechanism for crossing water channel	NA	Throughutility duct(if provision exists) orBeneath the bed of water channel	NA
	DOW! La die steeleb	NA		NA
3.4 3.4.1	Whether ROW is restricted in this stretch If yes, whether provision of land acquisition is	NA NA		NA
3.4,1	required to lay utility  (a) If yes, whether undertaking for land acquisition	NA		NA
3.4.2	along with relevant LA details has been furnished Width of concrete duct,if utility service are proposed to be laid in concrete duct	NA	Not less than one fane	NA
4	Laying of utility services across national	Yes,(33KVA) electric		YES
4.1	highways Whether existing drainage structure is allowed to	YES		YES
	carry the utility lines	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	Perpendicular to NH	YES
4.2	Proposed crossing of utility service	Perpendicular to NH-27		
4.3	Type of easing pipe/conduit carrying the utility line	STEEL CAST IRON PIPE	Steel Cast Iron Or RCC And Have Adequate Strength	YES
4.4	Whether ends of casing/conduit pipe are sealed from outside	Through line	sealed	NA
4.5	Length of casing /conduit pipe crossing NH	60 m	Extend from drain to drain in cutsand toe to toe of slope in fills	
4.6	Depth of top of casing / conduit pipe.	1.20m from SUBGRADE TOP	grade	
4.7	Crossing method in case of CC Pavement.	HDD	Only boring method(HDD)	NA
4.8	Horizontal and vertical clearances in case utilities are allowed overhead	s NA	In accordance with IRC codes	NA
5	Document / drawing enclosed with the proposal	I YES		NA
5.1	Cross-section showing the size of trench for oper trenching method		Enclosed if applicable	NA
	(a) Trench width	NA	More than 30cm and less than 60cm wider than oute diameter of the utility pipe	
	(b) Filling of trench	NA	As Per Ministry's Guideline VideLetterNoRw/Nh/34044/29 /2015/S&R®Dated 22.11.2016	5
-	(c) Location of trench	NA	Extreme Edge Of Row	NA
5.2	Cross section showing the size of pit and location of conduit for HDD method	d Cross section showin, the size of pit and location of conduit for HDD method	d	YES

Project Director
National High A Service of India
Project Implementation Unit, Udaipur

EXECUTIVE ENGINEER (PROJECTS) 2
A.V.V.N. LTD., UDAIPUR

5.3	Strip plan / route plan showing utility line, chainage, width of ROW, distance of proposed utility from the edge of ROW, important mile	Enclosed	Enclosed	YES
5,4	stone, intersection, cross drainage work etc. Plan and profile drawing of stretch showing cross section of road at 20m distance along	Enclosed	Enclosed	YES
	with ROW and proposed utility	CI PIPE		YES
	Methodology for laying of utility line Draft license Agreement is as per ministry	Enclosed	Enclosed	YES
	guidelines vide letter no.	YES	Enclosed	YES
)	License fees in favor of MORTH road jaipur Whether Bank Guarantee has been obtained	YES		YES
10	Affidavit / undertaking from the applicant			
10.1	for Undertaking for not to damage other existing utility, if damaged than of pay the losses to either to MoRTH / NHAI or to the concerned	Enclosed	Enclosed	YES
10.2	agency Undertaking for renewal of Bank Guarantees and when asked by NHAI/MoRTH	Enclosed	Enclosed	YES
10.3	Undertaking for confirming all standard condition of MoRTH/NHAI guidelines.	Enclosed	Enclosed	YES
10.4	Undertaking for shifting of utility as and when asked by MoRTH/NHAI within a month at their own cost	Enclosed	Enclosed	YES
10.5	Undertaking for indemnity against all damages and claims.	Enclosed	Enclosed	YES
10,6	Undertaking for management of traffic movement during laying of utility line without hampering the traffic	Enclosed	Enclosed	YES
10.7	Undertaking that if any claim is raised by the concessionaire/ contractor then the same has to be paid by the applicant	Enclosed	Enclosed	YES
10.8	Undertaking that the applicant has obtained various safety clearances from the representative authorities such as directorate of Electricity, Chief controller of explosives, petroleum and Explosive safety organization, Oil Industry Safety Directorate, state/ Central Pollution Control Board and any other statutory clearances applicable, before applying to highway Administration		Enclosed	YES

The Right of the Way (ROW) of the National Highway available at the proposed location from the center line of divided carriageway is (.....) m (from center of ROW to edge of ROW towards proposed utility)

The above particulars along with the drawings and documents have been verified and certified as correct as per prevailing site conditions.

EXECUTIVE ENGINEER (PROJECTS)
A.V.V.N. LTD., UDAIPUR

Name designation and signature of concerne production of NHAI

National Highways Authority of India Project Implementation Unit, Udaipur